

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

APPEAL (LODGING) NO. 917 OF 2007

IN

WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO. 1357 OF 2007

Municipal Corporation of Greater  
Mumbai.

...Appellant  
(Orig.Petitioner)

V/s.

Kachara Vahatuk Shramik Sangh & Anr.

...Respondents  
(Orig.Respondents)

Mr.K.K. Singhvi alongwith Ms.A.K. Savla for the  
Appellant.

Ms.Darpana Nagarkar i/b. Mr.Bhavesh Parmar for the  
Respondents.

CORAM : J.N. PATEL AND  
V.M. KANADE, JJ.

DATED : MAY 5, 2008

P.C. :-

1. Mr.K.K. Singhvi, learned Advocate appearing for Municipal Corporation states that the Municipal Corporation seeks modification/clarification to the interim order of status quo which is in operation. He submits that the encroachers have been evicted from Sanjay Gandhi National Park and the Corporation may be permitted to operate the waiting list of the contractors to engage them for the purpose of maintenance of the premises which have been got evicted and for its

protection from further encroachment.

2. It will be proper that the petitioners file an application to this effect with notice to the other side so that this Court hear the parties and pass appropriate orders. Looking to the urgency in the matter, we grant leave to the petitioners to move the Court in 2nd week of Vacation after giving 48 hours notice to the respondents. The matter otherwise be listed after the Vacation for hearing on 23rd June, 2008.

**J.N. PATEL, J.**

**V.M. KANADE, J.**